
 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: Conservation, Sustainability, and Recreation Analyst:  Nicole Gorle  
ECAF:    2021-0747 
Motion:  21-347       Date: Sept. 23, 2021     
 
Consideration:  
The Executive’s Office requests Council consider Motion 21-347 which would approve Change 
Order #2 to the contract with Strider Construction for the Meadowdale Beach Park and Estuary 
Restoration Project. 
 
Background   
Snohomish County purchased the property known as Meadowdale Beach County Park in 1968 
with the intent to create a public park that has beach access. In furtherance of this goal, 
Snohomish County entered into an agreement with BNSF in 1987 to allow the County to have 
shared-use of the culvert that coveys Lunds Gulch Creek, a salmon bearing stream under the 
railroad embankment within the railroad’s right-of-way the County installed a wooden boardwalk 
(later steel grating) above the stream within the tunnel for pedestrian access to the beach in 1988.  
Over time, changes within the watershed resulted in flooding issues and accumulation of gravel 
at the culvert entrance hampering fish passage and pedestrian access. Through a public process 
the County developed a plan to replace 128 feet of railroad embankment with a railroad bridge, 
create an estuary for salmon habitat, provide a separated ADA-accessible path for pedestrian 
beach access, install picnic areas, a footbridge, and interpretive signage.  
Strider Construction was awarded the contract through bid PW 002-21SB1 on March 31, 2021 
and construction commenced on June 15, 2021. As authorized by SCC 03.04.140(4), and 
subsequently EO 21-3, the Director of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 
executed Change Order #1 on September 15, 2021. This change order added additional work to 
the contract with an additional fiscal impact of $125,752.06 and five days of work to the project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Proposal  
Scope: Add a fourth spiralnail location along park access road, reduce nail length in upper 
reinforcement area, and add steel plates along access road in two locations. Attachment B 
specifies requirements for the steel plates and traffic delineators. 
The additional work in this change order will result in an additional 15 days of work on the project. 
Duration: August 8, 2022 

 
1 https://snoco.procureware.com/Bids/62c8fd34-b152-481a-a04e-eaf2dacf9599?t=BidDocuments  

Title ECAF Motion Action Date Description Fiscal Impact
Bid Award
PW-002-21SB 2021-0088 21-125 03.31.21

Approve Bid Award to Strider Construction Co., 
Inc. $7,519,427.90

Change Order #1 09.15.21 Add additional work to the contract $125,752.06
Change Order #2 2021-0747 21-347 - Add additional work to the contract $195,896.83

$7,841,076.79

Strider Construction Contract - Meadowdale Beach Park & Estuary Restoration
Summary

Cumulative Contract Total

Approved by Exec

https://snohomish.county.codes/SCC/3.04.140
https://snohomish.county.codes/SCC/3.04.140
https://snoco.procureware.com/Bids/62c8fd34-b152-481a-a04e-eaf2dacf9599?t=BidDocuments


Page 2 of 2 
 

Fiscal Implications:  $195,896.83 - Fund 309   ($94,885.22 Bond + $82,557.56 FRA Grant) 
 
2021 Budget:  YES.  Included in the 2021-2026 CIP (approved by Ordinance 20-0712) 
Future Budget Impacts:  YES.  This is a multi-year project with REET 2 and Grant funds 
committed in all outyears of the CIP. 
Note: Engineer’s estimate of construction is $15,000,000.  Grants totaling $6,954,000 received 
with remaining $8,046,000 from REET 2 and tax-exempt bond funds (approved by Motion 20-
4013).  
Handling:  URGENT.  October 1, 2021 
Approved-as-to-form:  YES. 
Risk Management:  APPROVE. 
Executive Recommendation:  APPROVE.   
Attachments:   
 Attachment #1 – EO 21-3 
 Attachment #2 – Change Order #1  
Request:  Move to GLS on September 29th for consideration. 

 
2 Public Hearing - 2021 Budget Hearing - SPECIAL MEETING (granicus.com) 
3 Administrative Session (granicus.com) 

https://snohomish.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=7670
http://snohomish.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=7707


1 

 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE ORDER 21-03 
DELEGATION OF SIGNATURE AUTHORITY  

TO DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS/HEADS 
 
 

PURPOSE: 
 
To delegate signature authority to the Directors/Heads of appointed executive departments. To supersede 
Executive Order 17-07. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
During the routine course of business in Snohomish County government, a considerable number of 
official documents require the signature of the County Executive in order to become effective. To 
expedite routine business in the office of the County Executive, it is desirable to delegate to the 
Department Directors/Heads the authority to approve and/or sign appropriate official documents. Such 
delegation will cover only those documents that are part of a department’s normal business, or for 
projects that were authorized in the department’s approved budget or workplan. 
This Executive Order will supersede all previous delegations of authority noted above. 
 
ACTION: 
 
1. The following functions of government are deemed executive functions and shall be delegated by the 

County Executive to Department Directors/Heads: 
 
A. Determination that the performance or other consideration to be delivered to the county under the 

terms of any contract has been performed or delivered; and to accept such performance or other 
consideration on behalf of the county. The Director shall keep the County Executive and County 
Council advised of developments which will unreasonably delay completion of any contract or 
unreasonably increase the costs thereof (SCC 2.10.010(3)). 

B. Approval of agreements between the state and County for the purpose of participating in state 
work experience programs (SCC 2.10.010(19)). 

C. Approval and submission of all applications for grants on behalf of the County unless the 
granting agency requires approval of such applications by the County Council.  This function 
applies to applications only (SCC 2.10.010(23)). 

D. Approval of grant documents (including but not limited to applications, certifications, contracts, 
and subsequent amendments) on behalf of the County for funds contributed to the County by 
grants that are included in a grant work plan approved by the County Council by motion in 
accordance with SCC 4.26.025; PROVIDED, That this section does not authorize the County 
Executive to approve those grant documents which a prior contract or interlocal agreement 
requires must be approved by the County Council (SCC 2.10.010(28)). 

E. Approval of fiscal reports, payment vouchers, certifications and any other documents required by 
a granting agency for the reimbursement of expenditures under a grant contract authorized by 
SCC 2.10.010(15), (24), (25), or (28). 

Snohomish County 
Executive Office 

 
 

 



2 

F. Approval of consultant contracts and special service contracts not subject to bidding requirements 
for $5,000 or less, excluding contracts for Architectural and Engineering services; (SCC 
3.04.140(2)). 

G. Approval of amendments, change orders, and orders for extra work for $25,000 or less on 
contracts subject to bidding requirements for which sufficient appropriation authority exists (SCC 
3.04.140 (4)). 

H. Authority to sign on behalf of Snohomish County all contract and other contract documents 
generated by the bidding or any other competitive solicitation process that the County Executive 
is authorized to sign under Snohomish County Charter Section 3.20(8), to include insurance 
certificates, performance bonds, and contract/agreement documents.  The function as described 
above does not provide authority to approve contracts or agreements, only the authority to sign 
such documents following Council approval. 
 

2. The following functions of government are deemed executive functions and shall be delegated to 
specific department directors/heads as follows: 

 
A. Director of Conservation and Natural Resources (formerly Parks and Recreation): 

1) Approval of applications and contracts for grants in aid and for any projects previously 
approved in the surface water management division annual construction program or six year 
capital improvement program (SCC 2.10.010(15)). 

2) Approval of contracts and, except when the County Council by motion or ordinance has 
restricted executive authority to approve amendments for specific contracts, contract 
amendments on behalf of the County for funds, property or services contributed to the County 
by grants, entitlements and shared revenue of every kind and nature; which do not obligate 
the County monetarily and implement programs, projects, or functions that the County 
Council has specifically authorized by motion or ordinance, as provided in SCC 
2.10.010(24). 

3) Approval of contracts and, except when the County Council by motion or ordinance has 
restricted executive authority to approve amendments for specific contracts, contract 
amendments on behalf of the County for funds, property or services contributed to the County 
by grants that require match funds of up to $50,000 which implement programs, projects, or 
functions that the County Council has specifically authorized by motion or ordinance, as 
provided in SCC 2.10.010(25). 

4) Approval of purchase and other contracts on behalf of the County that are recommended by 
the Snohomish County Arts Commission pursuant to chapter 2.95 SCC, including but not 
limited to contracts limiting the use of contributions to the arts fund and contracts providing 
for the purchase or use of works of art, provided that such contracts comply with SCC 
3.04.140 concerning award and execution of contracts, (SCC 2.10.010(26)). 

5) Authority to enter into and execute on behalf of Snohomish County fair booth and 
commercial licensing agreements, facility licensing agreements, and/or other licensing 
agreements covering facilities, space, or other property of Snohomish County located on the 
fairgrounds, under the conditions outlined in SCC 2.32.150 (1- 6). 

6) Authority to approve any service contract not subject to bidding requirements (SCC 3.04.190) 
as it relates to fair entertainment contracts, fair special display agreements, veterinarian 
services, sponsorship agreements and other fair service contracts under the following 
conditions: 
a. The contract may not exceed the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000). 
b. The contract must be funded within the department’s current program expenditure 

appropriation level. 
c. The contract shall be approved by the Risk Manager or his/her designee, and on a form 

that has been approved by the Prosecuting Attorney or by a Deputy Prosecuting 
Attorney. 



3 

d. The applicant shall provide such indemnification and/or insurance coverage, proof of 
compliance with workers compensation laws, proof of possessing any other license or 
permits required of the applicant, and any release forms as may be required by the Risk 
Manager. 

e. The contract shall be for a term of no greater than one year.  
7) For contracts managed by the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, approval 

of amendments, change orders, and orders for extra work not to exceed $200,000 or 20 
percent of the original contract amount, whichever is lower, on contracts subject to bidding 
requirements for which sufficient appropriation authority exists (SCC3.04.140(4)). 

8) Authority to approve and execute licenses and permits affecting any property under the 
custodianship of the department, including deeds of right to use land for public recreation 
purposes, hazardous substances certifications required for property acquired with funds 
granted by the recreation and conservation office, and declarations and other documents 
imposing protective covenants, conditions, and other restrictions on property acquired with 
funds granted by the state conservation futures program (SCC 4.46.191(3)(d)). 

9) Authority to approve and execute residential leases of real property under the custodianship 
of the department where such residential lease is for a term of not more than one year (SCC 
4.46.191(3)(h)). 
 

B. Director of Emergency Management: 
1) Approval of all licenses to use or access the Snohomish County Emergency Coordination 

Center (ECC) and all DEM equipment purchased with regional homeland security grant 
funds; PROVIDED, that annually the County Council, by resolution, establish the rates to be 
charged and other terms of any such licenses and approve the form of licenses utilized which 
rates, terms, and form may be changed from time-to-time by the Council (SCC 2.36.030(2)). 
 

C. Director of Facilities Management:  
1) Approval of contracts with cities, towns, or other municipal subdivisions or corporations for 

vehicle and equipment maintenance, and the purchase of gasoline, diesel oil or other 
petroleum products; PROVIDED, That the County Council has approved the schedule of 
charges to be made for various items of maintenance and the forms of contract to be used 
(SCC 2.10.010(14)). 

2) For contracts managed by the Department of Facilities and Fleet, approval of amendments, 
change orders, and orders for extra work for up to $200,000 but not exceeding 20 percent of 
the original contract amount, on contracts subject to bidding requirements for which 
sufficient appropriation authority exists (SCC3.04.140(4)). 

3) Authority to approve and execute licenses and permits for non-commercial functions and 
events supporting County operations or sponsored by County agencies at rates approved by 
the council in the following facilities (SCC 4.46.191(3)(a)):  

(i) Robert J. Drewel building 1st floor public meeting rooms 61F03 (125) and 61F07 
(80), between the hours of 6:30 a.m. and 10 p.m., seven days a week; 

(ii) Robert J Drewel building conference rooms 6A02 (25), 6A03 (18), 6A04 (25), 6B04 
(8) between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 10 p.m., Monday through Friday (except 
County holidays); and 

(iii) 3000 Rockefeller Plaza and Amphitheater between the hours of 6:30 a.m. and 10:00 
p.m., seven days a week. 

Such licenses and permits shall reserve the right to cancel bookings to accommodate County 
operational needs. 

4) Authority to approve and execute licenses and permits to use discrete portions of the 
Administration West building, Robert J. Drewel building, Mission building, Carnegie 
building, Multi-Service building, courthouse facilities, and other County buildings otherwise 
used for County administrative purposes at fair market value for periods of four years or less 



4 

after approval of insurance and indemnification provisions by Risk Management (SCC 
4.46.191(3)(b)). 

5) Authority to approve the disposition of surplus property by sales for County property values 
at $25,000 or less (SCC 4.46.201(3)(a)). 

6) Authority to approve the disposition of surplus property by recycling, disposal, or destruction 
County personal property if the property is worthless (SCC 4.46.201(3)(b)). 

7) Authority to conduct sales of certified development rights in accordance with SCC 
30.35A.130: 
a. Authority to execute and sign on behalf of the County the necessary legal documents and 

other official documents required for the surplus sale and transfer of certified 
development rights in accordance with SCC 30.35A.130. 

b. Authority to sell certified development rights through a competitive public sale process as 
described in SCC 30.35A.130(3)(b) for no less than the minimum sales price established 
by the County Executive and to reject any and all proposals for good cause and request 
new proposals. 

c. Authority to collect and deposit proceeds into a Transfer Development Rights fund 
established by ordinance for the sale of any certified development rights as described in 
SCC 30.35A.130(2). 

d. Authority to record the necessary legal documents and other official documents required 
for the surplus, sale and transfer of certified development rights. 
 

D. Director of Finance: 
1) Approval of all insurance policies and certificates of insurance (SCC 2.10.010(4)).  
2) Approval of consultant contracts and special service contracts not subject to bidding 

requirements for $25,000 or less (SCC 3.04.140(2), (SCC 3.04.190)). 
3) Approval of contracts subject to bidding requirements for $250,000 or less, for programs and 

projects for which sufficient appropriation authority exists and which implement programs, 
projects or functions the County Council has specifically authorized by motion or ordinance 
(SCC 3.04.140(3)). 

4) Approval of amendments, change orders, and orders for extra work not to exceed $200,000 or 
20 percent of the original contract amount, whichever is lower, on contracts subject to 
bidding requirements for which sufficient appropriation authority exists (SCC3.04.140(4)). 

5) Approval of proprietary purchases, as specified in SCC3.04.180, where they do not exceed 
the sum of $25,000 and do not require approval of the County Council under the County 
Charter or other provision of SCC3.04 (SCC3.04.180). 

6) Approval of such contracts that he/she might otherwise approve under the terms of SCC 3.04 
and the County Charter without compliance with the procedures contained in SCC 3.04.130 
(2-6), (9), (10), and (11), 3.04.160, 3.04.191, or 3.04.193 through 3.04.195 if the immediate 
approval of the contract is necessitated by any emergency caused by fire, flood, explosion, 
storm, earthquake, epidemic, riot or insurrection, or for the immediate preservation of order 
or of public health or public property, or for the restoration to a condition of usefulness of any 
public property the usefulness of which has been temporarily destroyed, lost, or diminished, 
or for the relief of a stricken community overtaken by a calamity, or to perform any 
mandatory activity required by any law upon a finding of the existence of such emergency 
and entry thereof into the records of the authority having power to approve such contract 
(SCC 3.04.200). 

7) Authority to waive the apprentice labor hours goals when the County’s apprenticeship 
requirements are in conflict federal funding conditions or the conditions of any other funding 
(SCC 3.05.040(1)). 

8) Authority to review, and approve or deny, requests by contractors for modification of the 
apprentice labor hours goals. Thereby, reducing or waiving apprentice labor hours goals upon 



5 

a determination that certain conditions are met and documented in accordance with SCC 
3.05.040(2). 
 

E. Director of Human Resources: 
No additional functions currently delegated. 

 
F. Director of Human Services: 

1) Approval of contracts and, except when the County Council by motion or ordinance has 
restricted executive authority to approve amendments for specific contracts, contract 
amendments on behalf of the County for funds, property or services contributed to the County 
by grants, entitlements and shared revenue of every kind and nature; which do not obligate 
the County monetarily and implement programs, projects, or functions that the County 
Council has specifically authorized by motion or ordinance, as provided in SCC 
2.10.010(24). 

2) Approval of contracts and, except when the County Council by motion or ordinance has 
restricted executive authority to approve amendments for specific contracts, contract 
amendments on behalf of the County for funds, property or services contributed to the County 
by grants that require match funds of up to $50,000 which implement programs, projects, or 
functions that the County Council has specifically authorized by motion or ordinance, as 
provided in SCC 2.10.010(25). 

3) Approval of grant documents (including but not limited to applications, certifications, 
contracts, and subsequent amendments) on behalf of the County for funds contributed to the 
County by grants that are included in a grant work plan approved by the County Council by 
motion in accordance with SCC 4.26.025; PROVIDED, That this section does not authorize 
the County Executive to approve those grant documents which a prior contract or interlocal 
agreement requires must be approved by the County Council (SCC 2.10.010(28)). 

4) Authority to approve and execute any contracts and contract amendments to implement a 
program administered by the department; PROVIDED, agreements, if any, with state, federal 
or other sources of funds that are necessary to provide funding for such contracts or contract 
amendments have been previously approved and the County Council has appropriated funds 
for such programs (SCC 2.400.065(1)). 
This does not authorize the director to approve contracts with state or other sources of County 
funds for programs administered by the department, when the state or other source of funds 
requires that such contracts must be approved by the County Council (SCC 2.400.065(2)). 
Contracts and contract amendments with private sector providers of home care services, 
chemical dependency or mental health treatment services, or therapeutic court services, that 
are approved by the County Executive under this section must be awarded in a manner 
consistent with contracting policies adopted under SCC 2.400.067, if applicable (SCC 
2.400.065(3)). 
 

G. Director of Information Technology: 
1) Authority to approve and execute subsidiary documents under contracts generated by the 

bidding or any other competitive solicitation process that have been previously approved by 
the Executive or Council (SCC 2.350.050). 

2) Authority to approve and execute work orders for the purchase of telecommunications 
equipment repairs and services placed with carriers (SCC 2.350.050). 

3) Authority to approve and execute software agreement documents, including non-disclosure 
and “beta test” agreements that do not obligate the County monetarily (SCC 2.350.050). 
 

H. Medical Examiner: 
No additional functions currently delegated. 

 



6 

I. Director of Paine Field Airport: 
1) Approval of all licenses to occupy, use or access the Snohomish County Airport and all 

airport leases; PROVIDED, that annually the County Council, by resolution, establish the 
rates to be charged and other terms of any such lease and approve the form of lease utilized 
which rates, terms, and form may be changed from time-to-time by the Council (SCC 
2.10.010(12)). 

2) Approval of contracts with cities, towns, or other municipal subdivisions or corporations for 
vehicle and equipment maintenance, and the purchase of gasoline, diesel oil or other 
petroleum products; PROVIDED, That the County Council has approved the schedule of 
charges to be made for various items of maintenance and the forms of contract to be used 
(SCC 2.10.010(14)). 

3) For contracts managed by the Snohomish County Airport, approval of amendments, change 
orders, and orders for extra work not to exceed $200,000 or 20 percent of the original 
contract amount, whichever is lower, on contracts subject to bidding requirements for which 
sufficient appropriation authority exists (SCC3.04.140(4)). 

4) Authority to sign the Airport Layout Plan approved by the County Council. 
 

J. Director of Planning and Development Services: 
1) Approval of all bonds and assignments of accounts to assure performance of conditions 

incidental to land use activities and all bonds dealing directly with the revision of land use 
responsibilities involving Title 13, Roads and Bridges; Title 30.25, Landscaping; Title 30.41, 
Subdivisions; and Title 30.63A, Drainage (SCC 2.10.010(1)). 

2) Approval and acceptance of all contracts with landowners and/or developers required by or as 
a condition of any comprehensive plan amendment, rezone, variance, conditional use permit, 
plat or replat, or any other land use control, final approval thereof which has been given by 
the County Council or the Hearing Examiner; PROVIDED, That all such contracts shall be 
approved by the Hearing Examiner prior to approval (SCC 2.10.010(11)). 

3) Approval of contracts and contract amendments implementing programs or projects 
administered by the department of Planning and Development services; PROVIDED, The 
County Council has approved necessary contracts with state, federal, or other sources of 
funds, if any funds from such sources are used, and the County Council has appropriated 
funds for such programs or projects (SCC 2.10.010(22)). 
 

K. Director of Public Works: 
1) Approval and acceptance of all contracts with landowners and/or developers required by or as 

a condition of any comprehensive plan amendment, rezone, variance, conditional use permit, 
plat or replat, or any other land use control, final approval thereof which has been given by 
the County Council or the Hearing Examiner; PROVIDED, That all such contracts shall be 
approved by the Hearing Examiner prior to approval (SCC 2.10.010(11)). 

2) Approval of contracts with cities, towns, or other municipal subdivisions or corporations for 
the purchase of gasoline, diesel oil or other petroleum products, and contracts for street or 
road maintenance with counties, cities, or towns; PROVIDED, That the County Council has 
approved the schedule of charges to be made for various items of maintenance and the forms 
of contract to be used (SCC 2.10.010(14)). 

3) Approval of applications and contracts for grants in aid and for any projects previously 
approved in the annual or six year road program with the Washington State Department of 
Transportation or in the surface water management division annual construction program or 
six year capital improvement program (SCC 2.10.010(15)). 

4) Approval of haul route agreements with other public agencies or contractors with public 
agencies permitting use of designated County roads, or sections thereof for detour routes or 
moving of heavy equipment or materials necessitated by the performance of a public works 
contract. (SCC 2.10.010(17)). 



7 

5) Approval of waste reduction and recycling grant contracts. (SCC 2.10.010(20)). 
6) Approval of contracts and, except when the County Council by motion or ordinance has 

restricted executive authority to approve amendments for specific contracts, contract 
amendments on behalf of the County for funds, property or services contributed to the county 
by grants, entitlements and shared revenue of every kind and nature; which do not obligate 
the County monetarily and implement programs, projects, or functions that the County 
Council has specifically authorized by motion or ordinance, as provided in SCC 
2.10.010(24). 

7) Approval of contracts and, except when the County Council by motion or ordinance has 
restricted executive authority to approve amendments to specific contracts, contract 
amendments on behalf of the County for funds, property or services contributed to the County 
by grants that require match funds of up to $50,000 which implement programs, projects, or 
functions that the County Council has specifically authorized by motion or ordinance, as 
provided in SCC 2.10.010(25). 

8) For contracts managed by the Department of Public Works, approval of amendments, change 
orders, and orders for extra work not to exceed $200,000 or 20 percent of the original 
contract amount, whichever is lower, on contracts subject to bidding requirements for which 
sufficient appropriation authority exists (SCC 3.04.140 (4)). 

9) Authority to approve and execute residential leases of real property under the custodianship 
of the department of public works where such residential lease is for a term of not more than 
one year (SCC 4.46.191(3)(h)). 
 

3. Directors shall follow the guidelines for professional services contracting as required by Executive 
Instruction 012-A or its successor. 

 
4. Directors may delegate signature authority only once as required by Executive Instruction 008-B or 

its successor. 
 
5. Directors shall maintain centralized files as required by Executive Instruction 008-B or its successor. 
 
6. Directors shall maintain a log of documents signed by their department and submit quarterly reports 

to the County Executive as required by Executive Instruction 008-B or its successor. 
 
CANCELLATION: 
 
This Executive Order will remain in effect until cancelled or superseded. This supersedes Executive 
Order 17-07. 
 
Dated this 17th day of May, 2021 
 
APPROVED: 
 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Dave Somers 
Snohomish County Executive 


























































	2021-0747 Staff Report
	2021-0747 - Attachment #1 - EO 21-03
	2021-0747 - Attachment #2 Change Order #1

